
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ANGELA CRAIG and JENNY WINSLOW DAVIES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,
Defendant,

v.

TYLER KISTNER,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY, STAY PENDING APPEAL, AND
EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION**

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue S, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900
cnnauen@locklaw.com
djzoll@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Marc E. Elias
Joel J. Ramirez
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com
JoelRamirez@perkinscoie.com

Kevin J. Hamilton
Holly M. Simpkins
Laura C. Hill
Nitika Arora
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com
HSimpkins@perkinscoie.com
LHill@perkinscoie.com
NArora@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Angela Craig and Jenny Winslow Davies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Kistner has not established a strong likelihood of success on the merits on appeal.5

 A. The district court correctly concluded that § 204B.13 is preempted by federal law.5

 B. Kistner also fails to establish a likelihood of success on Plaintiffs-Appellees’ constitutional claim.12

 II. The equitable factors weigh strongly against a stay15

 A. Kistner has not established that he will be irreparably injured absent a stay.....15

 B. Other parties will be substantially harmed if a stay is entered.....19

 C. The public interest strongly weighs in favor of denying the motion.21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Enerplus Res. (USA) Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 1:16-CV-103, 2016 WL 8737872 (D.N.D. Oct. 5, 2016).....	5
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	6, 7, 11, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	passim
<i>In re Uponor, Inc.</i> , No. 11-MD-2247, 2012 WL 4328370, at *1 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2012)	5
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 766 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Peer v. Lewis</i> , No. 06-60146-CIV, 2008 WL 2047978 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 08-13465, 2009 WL 323104 (11th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993)...	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Turner v. Lafayette Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:92-CV-4040, 2019 WL 1104180 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 8, 2019)	15, 17
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 7	passim
2 U.S.C. § 8	passim
2020 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 77.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121	17
Minn. Stat. § 204B.13	passim
Voting Rights Act of 1965	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Minn. R. 8210.2600(1).....	17
U.S. Constitution First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	4, 12
Elections Clause of the Constitution, Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	11
